
 

 
 
Notice of meeting of  

Decision Session - Cabinet Member for  
Health, Housing and Adult Social Services 

 
To: Councillor Simpson-Laing 

 
Date: Tuesday, 26 July 2011 

 
Time: 4.30 pm 

 
Venue: Guildhall 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 

 
Notice to Members – Calling In 
 
Members are reminded that should they wish to call in any item on this 
agenda notice must be given to Democracy Support Group by: 
 
10:00am on Monday 25 July 2011 if an item is called in before a 
decision is taken, or 
 
4:00pm on Thursday 28 July 2011 if an item is called in after a 
decision has been taken. 
 
Items called in will be considered by the Scrutiny Management 
Committee. 
 
 
Written representations in respect of items on this agenda should be 
submitted to Democratic Services by 5:00pm on Friday 22 July 2011. 
 
1. Declarations of Interests    
 At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or 

prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this 
agenda. 
 



 
 
2. Minutes   (Pages 3 - 6) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 28 June 

2011. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak at the meeting can do so.  The 
deadline for registering is 5:00pm on Monday 25 July 2011. 
 
Members of the public may register to speak on:-  

• an item on the agenda; 
• an issue within the Executive Member’s remit; 
• an item that has been published on the Information Log 

since the last session. Information reports are listed at the 
end of the agenda. 

 
4. Housing Service's Service Plan 2011-2012   (Pages 7 - 50) 
 This report presents Housing’s Service Plan for 2011-2012, 

which includes some minor amendments to incorporate 
suggested changes to Housing’s five outcomes to reflect 
Bereavement Services transferring into Asset Management. A 
review of performance indicators has also been undertaken with 
the number of indicators reducing.  
 

5. Results of Annual Housing Satisfaction 
Survey 2010/11   

(Pages 51 - 70) 

 This report provides the results of the Annual Housing Services 
Monitor (AHSM), a postal survey of City of York Council tenants 
undertaken during January 2011 – February 2011 responded to 
by 947 tenants. 

 
6. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 Information Reports 
 No information only reports have been published on the 

Information Log for this session. 



 
Democracy Officers: 
 
Catherine Clarke and Louise Cook (job-share) 
 
Contact details: 

• Telephone – (01904)  551031 
• Email Catherine.Clarke@york.gov.uk and 

louise.cook@york.gov.uk 
(If contacting by email, please send to both Democracy Officers 
named above) 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting Catherine 
Clarke or Louise Cook Democracy Officers 
 

• Registering to speak 
• Written Representations 
• Business of the meeting 
• Any special arrangements 
• Copies of reports 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



About City of York Council Meetings 
 

Would you like to speak at this meeting? 
If you would, you will need to: 

• register by contacting the Democracy Officer (whose name and 
contact details can be found on the agenda for the meeting) no 
later than 5.00 pm on the last working day before the meeting; 

• ensure that what you want to say speak relates to an item of 
business on the agenda or an issue which the committee has 
power to consider (speak to the Democracy Officer for advice 
on this); 

• find out about the rules for public speaking from the Democracy 
Officer. 

A leaflet on public participation is available on the Council’s 
website or from Democratic Services by telephoning York 
(01904) 551088 
 
Further information about what’s being discussed at this 
meeting 
All the reports which Members will be considering are a
[...]
1��0��������+��	��.��+���4��������	,2��
�+��1	�/,�������	�+�����2����
����-��
�,���,���0"�	�0���2��+��,	-�������������
,�0��,6������2��6�����2�+�����2����
4��

�
��� �������
��
�����
�������	���������
�����

��	����
��
�
�+���,-��������-�	�����0�	�0�,�	�1�	���+,��	�8�����0�+�	����
,2	����+��1	�1���0�,���0���������+���������,���
,2	��������;���	�0���	�����,���,�0����	�����,��<4�
�
�����	��2,/��,���10,���,�0���,��0��+,���+�	��+,0�-����,�	�����
+,�2�������2���,������+,��	�8��	�0��+���,-��������-�	����,2	���
�+��1	�1���0�,���0�������������	���+�����,���,2	��������
.�	����2,����-��0��24�
�
���,��.�	�����+���,-��������-�	:��8��������"������	��
����	��0��+,������,���!�,�����+�	������+,0��,
����+����,0����
	�/����2��+���1�����,�0��+���.���0�-��0�������2��+���10,����,��
�+����6����!�;��2����	�0����,��!,�0��	0<�������24���+��
�,-��������-�	���2	,���,��0������	����	��,
��2��+����,0����
�+�����1�	�,����,���	4�
�
����!$��5�� �+,���+��+,�2�������+�����,���,2	�������-��

,11	�/�04�
�
������5� �������,���2,��	�8��	�������+,���+�����,�����

2	,���0��������	��,	��+��0�����	����-��,��
��0�1��0�����	�������������+������	�	�,+���
�+��,2�����)&4�

�
�
�
��������	����1����!,��2"��,-��������-�	��
?�+��������2���,	��0�,��=47(�1��,�0������+�0�,��=4=>�1�@4�

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



 

 1

 

  
 

    

 
Decision Session: Cabinet Member for 
Health, Housing and Adult Social Services  
 

26 July 2011  

 
Report of the Assistant Director – Housing & Public Protection 
  
Housing Service’s Service Plan 2011-2012 

Summary 

1. Attached at Annex 1 is Housing’s Service Plan 2011-2012. The Service 
Plan has had some minor amendments to incorporate suggested 
changes to Housing’s five outcomes (agreed last year) to reflect 
Bereavement Services transferring into Asset Management. A review of 
performance indicators has also been undertaken with the number of 
indicators reducing.  

2. The Cabinet Member is asked to:  

a. Approve changes to the wording of the outcomes for ‘Your Place’ 
and ‘Your Service’. 

b. Agree the actions aligned to each of the five outcomes and that 
these actions should translate into staff PDR’s. 

c. Agree the performance indicators aligned to each outcome.  

d. To receive quarterly performance update reports  

Background 

3. In order to reflect transitional arrangements arising out of the 
organisational review it was agreed at a service planning meeting on 10th 
March 2011 attended by group managers from across Housing and 
Public Protection that annual  service plans be developed rather than for 
three years.  The Service Plan for Housing 2011/12 is therefore attached 
at Annex 1.  

Housing Outcomes  

4. Following a review of Housing’s Service Plan in 2009/10 Housing Service 
Management Team together with service managers agreed Housing’s 
five outcomes. However to reflect the functions of the Bereavement 

Agenda Item 4Page 7



 

 2

service transferring to Asset Management it is suggested that the 
following amendments are made to the Your Place and Your Service 
outcomes to reflect the objectives of this service in particular the need to 
reduce their impact on the environment through mercury omissions from 
the crematorium (the need to reduce Co2 omissions is also applicable to 
the housing service) and the provision of a sympathetic service. 

• Your place - safe, sustainable, thriving neighbourhoods 
(Working with our partners, we will tackle homelessness, poverty 
and exclusion, our impact on the environment, endeavouring to 
ensure that neighbourhoods are developed, maintained and safe 
with a mix of good quality housing, increasing the provision of and 
access to affordable homes and are places where people want to 
live and work now and in the future).  

• Your Service – (was Organisation of Choice) Efficient and 
Effective  (We will provide a sympathetic cremation and burial 
service, promote housing options, maximise income, make the best 
use of our resources and deliver inclusive excellent value for money 
services with high levels of customer satisfaction). 

 
Drivers for Service Plan Priorities  

5. To establish the key actions for the Service Plan, an assessment has 
been made around the following change drivers, Government and 
Legislative Priorities, Local (the need to make efficiency savings), 
Customer feedback, Performance and Benchmarking results, Health and 
Safety requirements and commitments outlined in key strategy 
documents including the Housing Strategy, Older Person Housing 
Strategy, Homeless Strategy, Anti-Social Behaviour Strategy, Value for 
Money Strategy, ICT Strategy, Community Engagement Strategy, the 
Private Sector Action Plan and the Departments Single Equality Scheme. 
In previous years the results of the staff survey have also been a driver 
for the Service Plan. However due to the organisational review a staff 
survey has not been administered, despite this, specific actions relating 
to supporting and developing staff are included within the improvement 
action plan including the need to improve staff sickness levels.  

6. Newly included as a driver is the Tenant Inspector Project, which was 
approved by Executive Member for Neighbourhoods and Housing on 15 
March 20111.  Trained volunteer tenants assessed housing’s reception 
facilities and service resulting in an improvement report and action plan 
attached at Annex B.  

                                            
1 Executive Member for Neighbourhoods & Housing 15/03/2011 – report details at 
http://modgov.york.gov.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=3247 

Page 8



 

 3

   Performance Indicators  

7. In light of changes to the inspection regime and the abolition of a number 
of national indicators the performance indicators aligned to each of 
Housing’s five outcomes has been pared back. The performance 
indicators that remain in terms of the Housing Landlord function are ones 
that can measure how we are doing in relation to delivery of our loc
[...]
changes to the wording of the outcomes for ‘Your Place’ 
and ‘Your Service’. 

b. Agree the actions aligned to each of the five outcomes and that 
these actions should translate into staff PDR’s. 

c. Agree the performance indicators aligned to each outcome 

d. To receive quarterly performance update reports  

Reason – To ensure that Housing have a comprehensive improvement 
action plan which addresses issues raised through customer 
engagement, performance management and national and local 
priorities. 

Page 10



 

 5

 
Contact Details 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

Sharon Brown 
Service Development  
Manager  
 
Tel No.554362 
 
 

Steve Waddington   
Assistant Director Housing and 
Public Protection  
 
Report 
Approved ü Date 14th July 

2011 
 
Chief Officer’s name 
Title 

    
Specialist Implications Officer(s) List information for all 
Implication ie Financial                               Implication ie Legal 
Name                                                          Name 
Title                                                            Title 
Tel No.                                                       Tel No. 
 
Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all Al

l 
tick 

 
Annexes -  
Annex 1 Housing Service Plan 2011/2012 
Background Papers: - Tenant Inspection Reception Report 07.06.2011 
     

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



 

  
  

1 
 

 
 

 
 
 

SSeerrvviiccee  PPllaann  TTeemmppllaattee  ffoorr  22001111//1122  
 
 

 Service Plan for: HOUSING (Covering HRA and GF) 
 
 
  Directorate:                 Communities and Neighbourhoods 
 
 
 
  Service Plan Holder: Steve Waddington 
 
 
 
  
 
 

  Director:                                           Sally Burns  
 
                                           Signed off  ________________           Date:________ 
 
 
 

  EMAP :                                         ________________________ 
 
 

                           
[...]
 

 Percentage of tenants satisfied with ground 
maintenance 

76% 78% 80% 82% N/A 

 Percentage of tenants satisfied with internal 
cleaning of blocks of flats 

60% 70% 75% 80% Not 
available  

Minimise the impact on 
the environment by 
controlling emissions 

To meet statuory targets by 31st Dec 2012 
 ( regulated by DEFRA) 

     

 

Action Milestone 
 
 

Driver End 
date 

Officer Directorate 
Plan 

Deliver new homes 
including maximizing 
affordable homes 
 

Make departmental case for proportion 
of New Homes Bonus receipts 
(especially the £350 affordable 
housing enhancement being ring 
fenced for the further delivery of 
affordable housing and improvements 
to private sector decency 

Govt Apr-11 P L Stamp/ Ruth 
Abbott  

No 

 Complete the Lilbourne Drive new 
council housing scheme 

Housing 
Strategy 

Mar-12 P L Stamp  No 

 Continue to work across the council 
and with partners to support large 
scale development and rural affordable 
housing opportunities  

Housing 
Strategy 

Mar-12 P L Stamp No 

Support independent 
living 

Oversee the refurbishment of Howe 
Hill as temporary solution to foyer  

Homeless 
Strategy 

Sep-11 B Ward  No 

P
age 22



 

  
  

10 
 

Action Milestone 
 
 

Driver End 
date 

Officer Directorate 
Plan 

 Explore the feasibility of providing a 
young persons training post within the 
homeless service  

Homeless 
Strategy 

Mar-12 B Ward No 

Ensure communal 
spaces and living areas 
are well maintained 

Review the composting pilot of grass 
collection and the provision of compost 
bins to establish whether it is feasible 
to extend this to other areas in the 
City. 

Annual 
Housing 
Monitor 
(AHM) 

Mar-12 P Morrison  No 

 Embed the audit by Estate Workers of 
internal cleaning of blocks of flats to 
ensure cleaning standards are being 
met 

AHM Mar-12 P Morrison No 

Effectively deal with Anti-
Social Behaviour (ASB) 
 

Provide ASB data for the HouseMark 
Specialist ASB module to enable 
further analysi
[...]
 
 Fees & Charges - Council Housing  -8 
                           -  Legal Fees  -85 
                           -  RSL management fee  -85 
                           - Sheltered Housing  -593 
                           - Temporary Accommodation  -2 
 Cookers     -50 
 Leaseholder Admin Charge  -90 
   -913 
    
Contribution Towards Expenditure   
 -    Sheltered Housing  -11 

Page 47



 

  
  

35 
 

 -    Rechargeable Repairs  -25 
 -   Temporary Accommodation  0 
   -36 
Supporting People Income   
 -   Temporary Accomodation  -467 
   -467 
    
Transfer from General Fund   
 Amenities Shared by the Whole Community  -3 
   -3 
    
TOTAL INCOME  -29,760 
    
NET COST OF SERVICE  -6 
    
 Loan Interest  799 
 Mortgage Interest  -1 
 Revenue Cash  -150 
 Voluntary Debt Repayment  459 
 Capital Expenditure financed from Revenue  1,062 
 Contribution to/(from) MRR  -2,546 
    
(SURPLUS) / DEFICIT IN YEAR  -383 
    
(SURPLUS) / DEFICIT BROUGHT FORWARD  -9,189 
(SURPLUS) / DEFICIT IN YEAR  -383 
(SURPLUS) / DEFICIT CARRIED FORWARD  -9,572 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 48



 

  
  

36 
 

 
General fund        
        
             
     COST CENTRE EXPENDITURE 

 
2011/12 
BUDGET 
£'000 

      
2011/12 
BUDGET 
£'000 

         
Employees 1,682       Contribution to HRA 3  
Premises 288       Homelessness  569  
Transport 31       Private Sector Housing 385  
Supplies & Services 883       Private Sector Loans 2  
Miscellaneous 1       Strategy & Enabling 245  
  - Recharges 592       Travellers 23  
Capital Financing 120         
         
         
         
GROSS EXPENDITURE 3,597         
         
Income (2,370)        
         
NET EXPENDITURE 1,227       NET EXPENDITURE 1,227  
             
 

Page 49



Page 50

This page is intentionally left blank



 1

 

   

 

   

 

Decision Session: Cabinet Member for Health, 
Housing & Adult Social Services 
 

26 July 2011 
 

Report of the Assistant Director – Housing & Public Protection 
 

Results of Annual Housing Satisfaction Survey 2010/11 
 

Summary  

1. This report provides the results of the Annual Housing Services Monitor 
(AHSM): a postal survey of City of York Council tenants undertaken 
during January 2011 – February 2011 responded to by 947 tenants.  
Attached at Annex 1 are the results of the survey compared to the 
results for 2009. Where HouseMark1benchmarking information is 
available a comparison has been made to establish York’s position. To 
address where performance needs to be improved actions have been 
included within the Service Plan 2011/12. 

2. Headline results shows that satisfaction remains high although in some 
areas satisfaction has decreased compared to 2009. Where comparison 
information is available out of the 20 customer satisfaction indicators 7 
have improved and 13 have reduced.  (See table 1 below). Also included 
in the table is comparison information using the results of the bespoke 
Anti-Social Behaviour (ASB) survey which provides satisfaction results 
form customers who have recently reported ASB.  

3. In terms of Equalities monitoring in general the under 25’s and 25 – 44 
age range are less satisfied with all aspects of the service whilst overall 
BME satisfaction accords with the results of White British Tenants. 
Further equalities analysis is at paragraph 28. 

Background  

4. The AHSM is a tenant satisfaction survey, which has been carried out in 
York every year since 1990.  It is no longer a government requirement to 
carry out the survey, however Housing Services Management Team 
(HSMT) at a meeting in November 2010 agreed to continue to administer 
the survey as it provides customer satisfaction information against key 

                                                 
1 HouseMark is a benchmarking club with a membership of over  350 Housing 
organisations which allows each organisation to compare and rank its performance with 
other housing organisations. 

Agenda Item 5Page 51



 2

performance indicators and is a useful source of information to inform 
Housing’s Service Plan.  

Methodology 

5. The postal survey was mailed to 2,000 City of York council tenants 
selected at random.  A total of 949 were returned which represents a 
47% response rate, which is the same response rate received for 2009. 
For 2010/11, results are accurate to within +/- 3% confidence level based 
on 8000 council housing tenants.  

Customer Satisfaction Indicators 
 

Satisfaction Improved AHSM 
2009 

AHSM 
2010/11 113 
Respondents 

ASB Survey 
51 

Respondents 

Talking to an estate 
manager 

65% 68% N/A 

Being kept informed by 
Landlord  

79% 82% No 
comparator 

Being kept informed about 
ASB 

43% 53% 70% 

Staff support when dealing 
with ASB 

42% 51% 85% 

Speed at which ASB was 
dealt with 

47% 50% 83% 

How ASB report was dealt 
with2   

51% 55% 65% 

Final outcome of ASB3 43% 49% 57% 
 

Satisfaction Reduced AHSM 2009 AHSM 
2010/11 

Overall service   89% 86% 
Condition of property 85% 83% 
Value for money of rent 85% 84% 
Getting hold of the right person 75% 71% 
Helpfulness of staff 86% 85% 
ASB advise by staff  68% 63% 
Ability to deal with general problem  81% 79% 
Final    outcome of general query  73% 71% 
Reporting repairs 88% 82% 

                                                 
2 HouseMark - Top 85%, Middle 75.5%, Lower 62.5%, York’s Position Middle Lower 
3 HouseMark Top 81.2%, Middle 70%, Lower 53%, York’s Position Lower Quartile 

Page 52



 3

Satisfaction Reduced AHSM 2009 AHSM 
2010/11 

Advise on council housing waiting list  58% 44% 
How repair carried out  87% 83% 
Views being taken into account  72% 67% 
Opportunities to be involved in 
management and decision making  

63% 58% 

 
Benchmarking  

6. For those indicators where HouseMark comparative information is 
available4 the table below outlines which band York’s performance is 
within.  

Top 
Satisfaction 

Band 

Upper Middle 
Satisfaction 

Band 

Lower Middle 
Satisfactio
[...]
o People who are overcrowded should move into bigger 
accommodation 

o Empty properties should be let quicker ( In terms of letting 
empty property our performance is in the top performance 
band) 

• 89% of respondents are satisfied with facilities to pay their rent  

• 84% of respondents are satisfied with their neighbourhood as a 
place to live 

• 79% of respondents are satisfied with estate services 

• 76% of respondents are satisfied with the ground maintenance 
service 

• 60% of respondents are satisfied with internal cleaning in blocks of 
flats.   

21. To address customer satisfaction concerning ground maintenance and 
internal cleaning in blocks of flats the following actions have been 
included in 200/12 Service Plan: 

• Review the composting pilot of grass collection and the provision of 
compost bins to establish whether it is feasible to extend this to other 
areas in the City. 

• Embed the audit by Estate Workers of internal cleaning of blocks of 
flats to ensure cleaning standards are being met. 

Contact with Landlord 

22. Over the last 12 months 68% of respondents made contact with the 
Council compared with 59% in 2009 and increase of 9%. 
Overwhelmingly (78%) of those making contact was in relation to repairs 
and maintenance, with relatively low contact for other issues: 

•  9% Neighbour problems,  

• 6% rent,  

• 2% moving,  

• 2% gardens and communal areas  

• 7% other.  

Page 58



 9

• 74% of respondents made contact by telephone followed by 21% 
visiting the office, 4% using email a slight increase of 3% on 2009 
then letter 2% and other 1%. When asked how respondents 
preferred to make contact 74% cited the telephone, 22% by visiting 
the office, 4% by letter and 4% by email.   

Customer Care  

23. When making contact 71% of respondents were able to get hold of the 
right person. This is down by 4% compared to the 2009 figure of 75%. 
85% of respondents found staff to be helpful this is slightly down on the 
86% figure for
[...]
th high standards in all that we do, living up to our 
values and be a great place to work.   

Implications  

• Financial – There are no direct financial implications arising from this 
report  

• Human Resources (HR) N/A 

• Equalities –  An analysis of equalities issues is included within the 
report       

• Legal N/A 

• Crime and Disorder – Issues raised through the survey in relation to 
crime and disorder have informed Housings Service Improvement 
Plan  

• Information Technology (IT)   

• Property N/A) 

• Risk Management N/A 

 
 

Page 62



 13

 
 
 

 
Conclusion  

36. This report has highlighted that in a number of areas customer 
satisfaction has reduced compared to 2009 performance. In order to 
address this improvement actions have been included in the 2011/2012 
Service Plan.   

Recommendations  

37. The Cabinet Member is asked to note the report and 

• Agree to continue undertaking the annual satisfaction survey. 

Reason – To ensure that the council is fully aware of customer 
perceptions of the service and to use this information to improve the 
service 

 

 

Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

 
Sharon Brown  
Service Development 
Manager 
Tel: 554362 

 
Steve Waddington  
Assistant Director Housing & Public Protection  
 
Report Approved üüüü Date 3rd June 2011 

    

 

Annexes    
 
Annex 1 – AHM 2010 Results 
 
 
 

Page 63



Page 64

This page is intentionally left blank



 1

Results of Annual Housing Monitor  (Sent to 2000 tenants, 949 returned 
– 47% response rate same as 2009) 
 

Question  
 

2009 2010 Comments  

Satisfaction with overall 
service  

89% 86% ââââ Top performance HouseMark Top 
87% 

Condition of property  85% 83% ââââ Middle upper  HouseMark Top 
85% 
Whilst satisfaction with overall 
condition is high. A key issue 
running through the comments 
received is a request for window 
replacement with PVC and double-
glazing.  
Also requests to have properties 
moder
[...]

	2 Minutes
	4 Housing Service's Service Plan 2011-2012
	Housing Service Plan - Annex 1

	5 Results of Annual Housing Satisfaction Survey 2010/11
	Annual Housing Service Monitor 2010-11- Annex 11




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING DECISION SESSION - CABINET MEMBER 
FOR HEALTH, HOUSING AND ADULT 
SOCIAL SERVICES 

DATE 26 JULY 2011 

PRESENT COUNCILLOR SIMPSON-LAING (CABINET 
MEMBER) 

  

 
7. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  

 
The Cabinet Member was invited to declare at this point in the 
meeting any personal or prejudicial interests she might have in 
the business on the agenda. 
 
No interests were declared. 
 
 

8. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the last Decision Session 

of the Cabinet Member for Health, Housing 
and Adult Services, held on 28 June 2011, be 
approved and signed as a correct record. 

 
 

9. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting. 
 
 

10. HOUSING SERVICE'S SERVICE PLAN 2011-2012  
 
The Cabinet Member considered a report which outlined 
amendments that had been made to the Council’s Housing 
Service’s Service Plan following suggested changes to reflect 
Bereavement Services transferring into Asset Management. The 
report also included a review of performance indicators that had 
been undertaken, which showed that the number of indicators 
had reduced. 



A group of Tenant Inspectors, from the Tenant Inspector 
Project, attended the meeting. The Inspectors were trained 
volunteers who had taken part in the project which assessed 
housing service’s reception facilities and services. Their findings 
contributed to an improvement report and action plan, which 
was presented to the Cabinet Member. 
 
The Tenant Inspectors informed the Cabinet Member of 
improvements to services that had been carried out as a result 
of their work. such as improved carpet cleaning in council 
properties. They felt that the project had been worthwhile and 
praised Officers for being receptive to their concerns. [As 
amended at meeting of Decision Session –Cabinet Member for 
Health, Housing and Adult Social Services, 27-09-11] 
 
RESOLVED:  (i) That the changes to the wording of the 

outcomes for ‘Your Place’ and ‘Your Service’ 
be approved. 

 
                     (ii) That the actions aligned to each of the five 

outcomes be agreed, and that these actions 
should translate into staff PDRs also be 
agreed. 

 
                     (iii) That the performance indicators aligned to 

each outcome be agreed. 
 
                     (iv) That the Cabinet Member receive quarterly 

update reports. 
 
REASON: To ensure that Housing have a comprehensive 

improvement action plan which addresses 
issues raised through customer engagement, 
performance management and national and 
local priorities.         

 
 

11. RESULTS OF ANNUAL HOUSING SATISFACTION SURVEY 
2010/11  
 
The Cabinet Member considered a report which provided her 
with the results of the Annual Housing Services Monitor 
(AHSM), a postal survey of City of York Council tenants 
undertaken during January 2011- February 2011, to which 947 
responses from tenants were received. 
 



The Cabinet Member asked Officers questions about the figures 
in the report which related to; 
 

• Internal cleaning of blocks of flats 
• Anti Social Behaviour Figures 
• Council House Waiting Lists 
 

The Cabinet Member was informed that automatic access to 
water was not always available for cleaning within housing 
blocks. Although non water methods had been used, issues 
remained over the effectiveness, and there was also an issue of 
staff cover during periods of leave and prolonged periods of 
sickness. It was reported that Officers were looking at ways this 
could be tackled by being more flexible with the remaining 
resources.   
 
In relation to the Anti Social Behaviour(ASB) figures, Officers 
reported that a perception problem existed in what constituted 
this type of behaviour and the actions that Council Officers 
could take to resolved this. It was felt that the Council’s role in 
tackling anti social behaviour needed to be clarified. 
 
In regards to Council Housing, the Cabinet Member was 
informed that Officers were currently examining bidding trends 
for Council properties, in particular, why certain groups of 
vulnerable people were not bidding for a property. 
 
The Cabinet Member highlighted that vulnerable individuals, 
such as those who had literacy problems may not be aware of 
support available for them to fill out application forms for Council 
Housing. Officers responded that any individuals were welcome 
to contact Housing Services by telephone or in person. 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the report be noted. 
 

(ii) That the Cabinet Member agree to 
continue to undertaking the annual 
satisfaction survey. 

 
REASON: To ensure that the Council is fully aware 

of customer perceptions of the service 
and to use this information to improve 
the service. 

 
 
 
 



 
Councillor Simpson-Laing, Cabinet Member 
[The meeting started at 4.35 pm and finished at 5.00 pm]. 


